
UNITED KINGDOM MEETING WEDNESDAY, 06 DEC 2023

R1 06 Dec 2023 | Lingfield | FILLIES’ NOVICE STAKES
Distance: 1610m 	

AWTPrizemoney: GBP6,600
9:00 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 
	 1	
	 2	 22
	 3	 3
	 4	
	 5	 08
	 6	 3
	 7	 7
	 8	 6
	 9	

BAS BLEU (IRE)
COMPLETED
FAIR POINT
FRIENDLY SOUL
MARMALADE LADY
PRIVATE GETAWAY
TUMBLEWEED
TWIN PEAKS
WINDCRACK

58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58

9
7
5
3
1
4
8
6
2

G DOWNING
C LEE
ROSSA RYAN
R HAVLIN
C BISHOP
H DAVIES
J CROWLEY
K O’NEILL
O MURPHY

E WALKER
K R BURKE
R BECKETT
J & T GOSDEN
H MORRISON
M BOTTI
R BECKETT
J & T GOSDEN
A BALDING

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F

IRE
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK

--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--

	 0-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-2-0
	 1-�0�-0-1
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-1
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0

$0
$3,321
$1,014
$0
$0
$862
$0
$0
$0

	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 BAS BLEU (IRE) Trainer: E Walker Barrier: 9 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: G Downing WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Masar (IRE) Dam: Sensory (IRE) (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mrs Sally Flatt

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................

2 COMPLETED Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 7 Total: 2-0-2-0 Prize Money: $3,321
Jockey: C Lee WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo uk f Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 2-0-2-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Night Of Thunder (IRE) Dam: Zoella (USA) (USA) J+H: 1-0-1-0 AWT: 2-0-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-2-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Zhang Yuesheng

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
2 of 9	 10Oct23	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 65	 [	 1]	 S Gray	 58	 $13	 Shakeela	 1:28.58		  .......... ¾........................... promising
2 of 12	 30Oct23	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 67	 [	 2]	 C Lee	 58	 $--	 Venture Capital	 1:27.94		  ......... hd.......................... just denied

3 FAIR POINT Trainer: R Beckett Barrier: 5 Total: 1-0-0-1 Prize Money: $1,014
Jockey: Rossa Ryan WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo uk f Fav: 1-0-0-1 58+kg: 1-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Farhh Dam: Fair Daughter J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: The Eclipse Partnership

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
3 of 10	 04Nov23	 NMR	turf	 1400	  H 	 HCP	 64	 [	12]	 R Hornby	 58	 $*3.3	Lunar Eclipse	 1:34.12		  ........ 1¾................. unable to quicken 

4 FRIENDLY SOUL Trainer: J & T Gosden Barrier: 3 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: R Havlin WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Kingman Dam: In Clover J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr George Strawbridge

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
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5 MARMALADE LADY Trainer: H Morrison Barrier: 1 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: C Bishop WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Expert Eye Dam: Got To Dream J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Simon Bryan Shaw Ronaldson

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
12 of 12	 01Nov23	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 --	 [	 5]	 D Probert	 58	 $--	 Timeless Charm	 1:40.14		  ...... 40¾.............. always towards rear
8 of 12	 17Nov23	 WOL	 awt	 1800	  S 	 HCP	 42	 [	 4]	 D Muscutt	 58	 $101	Bigtime Bridget	 1:49.71		  ...... 13¼............ weakened over 1f out

6 PRIVATE GETAWAY Trainer: M Botti Barrier: 4 Total: 1-0-0-1 Prize Money: $862
Jockey: H Davies WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Ten Sovereigns (IRE) Dam: Private Paradise (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Francesco Sorge

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
3 of 14	 13Sep23	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 63	 [	 5]	 Laura Pearson	 58	 $41	 Star Music	 1:26.59		  ........... 8........... lost 2nd towards finish

7 TUMBLEWEED Trainer: R Beckett Barrier: 8 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: J Crowley WT: 58 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Time Test Dam: Prairie Flower (IRE) (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr J H Richmond-Watson

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
7 of 8	 10Oct23	 LES	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 41	 [	 8]	 R Hornby	 58	 $--	 Warda Jamila	 1:46.98		  ...... 10¾........................ no response

8 TWIN PEAKS Trainer: J & T Gosden Barrier: 6 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: K O’neill WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Frankel Dam: Dash To The Top J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Helena Springfield Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
6 of 11	 21Nov23	 WOL	 awt	 1800	  S 	 HCP	 44	 [	 5]	 B Sayette	 58	 $9	 Strutting	 1:50.26		  ......... 10............ weakened over 1f out

9 WINDCRACK Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 2 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: O Murphy WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Cracksman Dam: Katabatika J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Lord Blyth

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
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UNITED KINGDOM MEETING WEDNESDAY, 06 DEC 2023

R2 06 Dec 2023 | Lingfield | FILLIES’ HANDICAP
Distance: 2013m 	

AWTPrizemoney: GBP45,000
9:35 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 844335
	 2	 310065
	 3	 113962
	 4	 5125
	 5	 312542
	 6	 411321
	 7	 414133
	 8	 372251
	 9	 624671

ROUSAY (IRE)
LAKOTA SIOUX (IRE)
JULIA AUGUSTA
WHISPERING WORDS (IRE)
QUEEN REGENT
OH SO GRAND
PRENUP (IRE)
BINT AL DAAR
ROSA CHINENSIS

62.5
60
59.5
56.5
56
55
54.5
52
52

1
3
7
8
2
6
4
9
5

ROSSA RYAN
J CROWLEY
DAVID EGAN
JAMES DOYLE
O MURPHY
J MITCHELL
K O’NEILL
MORGAN COLE  2.5 
GEORGIA DOBIE  1.5 

R HANNON
C JOHNSTON
R VARIAN
C APPLEBY
J & T GOSDEN
S & E CRISFORD
CHAPPLE-HYAM
K P DE FOY
D M SIMCOCK

4
3
4
3
3
3
4
3
3

M
F
M
F
F
F
M
F
F

IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
UK
UK

100
96
93
88
87
85
82
76
72

	19-�2�-4-3
	 8-�2�-0-2
	 6-�2�-1-1
	 4-�1�-1-0
	 6-�1�-2-1
	 6-�3�-1-1
	16-�3�-1-4
	13-�2�-2-3
	 7-�1�-1-0

$90,286
$51,236
$18,761
$10,302
$22,291
$18,438
$43,373
$27,767
$9,995

	11-�1�-3-2
	2-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-1-0
	4-�2�-1-0
	2-�0�-0-2
	4-�0�-1-1
	5-�1�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 ROUSAY (IRE) Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 1 Total: 19-2-4-3 Prize Money: $90,286
Jockey: Rossa Ryan WT: 62.5 Good: 13-2-4-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo gr ire m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-1-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 11-1-3-2
Sire: Muhaarar Dam: Ronaldsay J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 4-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 6-0-0-3 Last Win: 10/08/22 (483 Days)
Owner: Pall Mall Partners & Mrs R J McCreer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 10	 02Aug23	 GWO	turf	 2000	  H 	 HCP	 90	 [	 4]	 S M Levey	 64.5	 $--	 There’s The Door	 2:18.20		  ........ 3¾...............stayed on one pace 
4 of 13	 16Aug23	 SAL	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 89	 [	 9]	 S M Levey	 59	 $23	 State Occasion	 2:05.66		  ........... 6............. no extra final 110yds
3 of 8	 27Sep23	 GWO	turf	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 100	 [	 2]	 S M Levey	 57	 $--	 My Prospero	 2:12.12		  ........ 1½..no extra in 3rd final 110 yards
3 of 11	 13Oct23	 NMR	turf	 2000	  S 	 G3	 93	 [	 1]	 S M Levey	 59.5	 $--	 Novus	 2:09.57		  ........... 5............ went third final strides
5 of 7	 18Nov23	 LIN	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 92	 [	 6]	 Rossa Ryan	 57	 $17	 Blue Trail	 2:04.05		  ........ 3¼....................soon weakened

2 LAKOTA SIOUX (IRE) Trainer: C Johnston Barrier: 3 Total: 8-2-0-2 Prize Money: $51,236
Jockey: J Crowley WT: 60 Good: 6-2-0-2 Track: 1-1-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 5-2-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Sioux Nation (USA) Dam: Shemiyla (FR) (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 06/08/22 (487 Days)
Owner: Denford Stud

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 06Aug22	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 99	 [	 7]	 James Doyle	 58	 $--	 Dandy Alys	 1:26.04		  .......... ¾................................ran on
11 of 11	 11Sep22	 CUR	 turf	 1400	  S 	 G1	 76	 [	 4]	 R Kingscote	 58	 $--	 Tahiyra	 1:29.16		  ...... 14¼..............no extra final furlong
10 of 14	 23Sep22	 NMR	turf	 1400	  G 	 G2	 72	 [	11]	 R Kingscote	 58	 $19	 Commissioning	 1:24.40		  ...... 13½.....................never on terms
6 of 7	 23Sep23	 AYR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 6]	 J Fanning	 55	 $41	 Royal Rhyme	 2:06.26		  ...... 14½...................flashing tail after
5 of 13	 11Nov23	 NCS	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 92	 [	 6]	 J Hart	 57.5	 $34	 Mukaddamah	 2:09.13		  ........ 4¼.............................. kept on

3 JULIA AUGUSTA Trainer: R Varian Barrier: 7 Total: 6-2-1-1 Prize Money: $18,761
Jockey: David Egan WT: 59.5 Good: 3-2-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo uk m Fav: 2-1-0-1 58+kg: 5-1-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Ulysses (IRE) Dam: Empress Livia J+H: 4-0-1-1 AWT: 3-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-1-0 Last Win: 29/06/22 (525 Days)
Owner: Cheveley Park Stud

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 10	 29Jun22	 THR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 90	 [	 4]	 D Tudhope	 59	 $--	 Cubana Habana	 1:40.73		  ........... 5.................................easily
3 of 5	 16Jul22	 NBU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 92	 [	 5]	 David Egan	 58	 $*2.8	Morgan Fairy	 1:36.60		  ........ 1¼..............no extra close home
9 of 11	 13May23	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 85	 [	 4]	 David Egan	 62.5	 $8.5	 Farhh To Shy	 1:47.14		  ........ 3¾............ weakened over 2f out
6 of 12	 07Nov23	 LIN	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 85	 [	 8]	 David Egan	 58	 $--	 Queen Aminatu	 1:34.24		  ........ 4¼.........................no progress
2 of 9	 20Nov23	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 94	 [	 4]	 David Egan	 58	 $7	 Choisya	 1:37.19		  ..........nk................................ran on

4 WHISPERING WORDS (IRE) Trainer: C Appleby Barrier: 8 Total: 4-1-1-0 Prize Money: $10,302
Jockey: James Doyle WT: 56.5 Good: 4-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 4-1-1-0 56-58kg: 2-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Hadith (IRE) (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/08/23 (124 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
5 of 9	 07Oct22	 NMR	turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 59	 [	 1]	 W Buick	 58	 $--	 Sumo Sam	 1:26.34		  ........ 5¾...weakened inside final furlong
1 of 10	 04Aug23	 NMJ	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	 9]	 W Buick	 58	 $*1.8	Doom	 1:41.86		  .......... ½.......ran on to lead close home
2 of 10	 22Sep23	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 89	 [	 8]	 W Buick	 61.5	 $*1.8	Venus Rosewater	 1:38.49		  ..........nk.......................... just denied
5 of 10	 07Oct23	 NMR	turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 1]	 R L Moore	 59	 $*4	 Madame Ambassador	 2:02.51		  ........ 4¼.................. never dangerous
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5 QUEEN REGENT Trainer: J & T Gosden Barrier: 2 Total: 6-1-2-1 Prize Money: $22,291
Jockey: O Murphy WT: 56 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk f Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 2-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: Roaring Lion (USA) Dam: Common Knowledge J+H: 3-0-1-0 AWT: 4-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-2-1 Last Win: 18/02/23 (291 Days)
Owner: Qatar Racing Limited

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 18Feb23	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 77	 [	 7]	 C Fallon	 56	 $*1.7	Reflective Star	 1:41.53		  .......... ¾................... won going away
2 of 10	 11Jul23	 WOL	 awt	 1900	  S 	 HCP	 75	 [	 5]	 C Fallon	 60.5	 $4.5	 Value Added	 1:59.43		  ........... 1........................... stayed on
5 of 7	 17Aug23	 SAL	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 2]	 O Murphy	 61	 $3	 Mistral Star	 2:35.54		  ......... 12........................ soon beaten
4 of 10	 07Oct23	 NMR	turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 7]	 O Murphy	 58.5	 $--	 Madame Ambassador	 2:02.51		  ........ 4¼....................... hung left well 
2 of 7	 07Nov23	 CFC	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 86	 [	 5]	 O Murphy	 60.5	 $3.5	 Daysofourlives	 2:02.36		  .......... ½...............headed final strides

6 OH SO GRAND Trainer: S & E Crisford Barrier: 6 Total: 6-3-1-1 Prize Money: $18,438
Jockey: J Mitchell WT: 55 Good: 5-2-1-1 Track: 1-0-0-1

3yo uk f Fav: 1-0-0-1 54-56kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-2-1-0
Sire: Postponed (IRE) Dam: Lady Zonda J+H: 1-1-0-0 AWT: 3-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 17/10/23 (50 Days)
Owner: Mr Mohammed Al Nabouda

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 5	 05Jul23	 BAT	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 62	 [	 1]	 K Shoemark	 56.5	 $3.8	 Mountain Lake	 2:10.75		  ..........nk.............................. held on
1 of 5	 17Jul23	 WOL	 awt	 1900	  G 	 HCP	 85	 [	 1]	 H Burns	 59	 $2.4	 Sir Raj	 2:01.97		  ........ 6½......................... comfortably
3 of 4	 26Jul23	 LIN	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	 3]	 H Burns	 60.5	 $*1.8	Overactive	 2:35.95		  ........ 1¾...went modest 3rd final furlong
2 of 7	 28Aug23	 EPS	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 4]	 K Shoemark	 60.5	 $4.5	 Satono Japan	 2:10.93		  ......... hd................ headed final stride
1 of 12	 17Oct23	 NCS	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 82	 [	 4]	 J Mitchell	 61.5	 $5	 Whitefeathersfall	 2:10.34		  ........ 1¼.........................kept on well 

7 PRENUP (IRE) Trainer: Chapple-Hyam Barrier: 4 Total: 16-3-1-4 Prize Money: $43,373
Jockey: K O’neill WT: 54.5 Good: 11-2-1-4 Track: 3-0-1-0

4yo b ire m Fav: 3-1-0-2 54-56kg: 1-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-2
Sire: Profitable (IRE) Dam: Intimacy (IRE) (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 7-1-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 02/08/23 (126 Days)
Owner: Jastar Ltd & Harry Wigan

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 07Jun23	 NBU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 76	 [	 1]	 M Ghiani	 59	 $6.5	 Eximious	 1:22.62		  .......... ¾........................... ridden out
4 of 11	 15Jul23	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 60	 [	 2]	 Billy Loughnane	 57.5	 $12	 Roarin’ Success	 1:45.15		  ........ 6½... went modest 4th close home
1 of 6	 02Aug23	 SAN	 turf	 1800	  H 	 HCP	 79	 [	 7]	 H Davies	 63	 $5.5	 Measured Moments	 2:07.89		  ........ 2¼.......................unchallenged
3 of 9	 25Aug23	 YOR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 76	 [	 6]	 H Davies	 54.5	 $23	 Reach	 2:09.34		  ........ 3¼..................... no extra in 3rd
3 of 10	 07Oct23	 NMR	turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	 8]	 S Osborne	 57.5	 $19	 Madame Ambassador	 2:02.51		  ........ 1¼.............. lost 2nd close home

8 BINT AL DAAR Trainer: K P De Foy Barrier: 9 Total: 13-2-2-3 Prize Money: $27,767
Jockey: Morgan Cole (a2.5) WT: 52 Good: 5-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo br uk f Fav: 2-1-1-0 45-50kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-1-1
Sire: Muhaarar Dam: Sharqeyih J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 3-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-2-0 Last Win: 14/11/23 (22 Days)
Owner: Mr G R Smith

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 13	 31Aug23	 NCS	 awt	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 61	 [	 1]	 L Morris	 52.5	 $21	 Storm Catcher	 2:11.38		  ........ 5½...weakened inside final furlong
2 of 11	 26Sep23	 NTT	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 76	 [	 3]	 B Sayette	 56.5	 $--	 Almarin	 1:48.77		  ....... Lhd..... just denied on the nod post
2 of 8	 05Oct23	 SAL	 turf	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 73	 [	 4]	 O Murphy	 56	 $4.5	 Monteria	 2:17.60		  .......... ½..................not reach leaders
5 of 8	 25Oct23	 NMR	turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 59	 [	 3]	 A Farragher	 52.5	 $7.5	 Mountain Song	 1:39.99		  ........ 6¾.................rallied final furlong
1 of 7	 14Nov23	 WOL	 awt	 1900	  S 	 HCP	 77	 [	 3]	 H Crouch	 60	 $*4.5	Borgi	 1:58.84		  ..........nk.......................... ran on well

9 ROSA CHINENSIS Trainer: D M Simcock Barrier: 5 Total: 7-1-1-0 Prize Money: $9,995
Jockey: Georgia Dobie (a1.5) WT: 52 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 50-52kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-0-0
Sire: Oasis Dream Dam: Robe Chinoise J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 4-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-1-0 Last Win: 21/11/23 (15 Days)
Owner: Miss K Rausing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 9	 14Jun23	 KMP	 awt	 2200	  S 	 HCP	 66	 [	 9]	 L Morris	 57	 $21	 Grand Providence	 2:22.42		  ........ 1½.. stayed on into 2nd near finish
4 of 7	 28Jul23	 NMJ	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 49	 [	 7]	 D Muscutt	 57	 $23	 Middle Earth	 2:33.54		  ...... 11¾................kept on same pace
6 of 9	 15Aug23	 CFC	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 68	 [	 2]	 C Fallon	 60	 $13	 Croachill	 2:03.92		  ........ 3¼........... weakened final furlong
7 of 12	 05Oct23	 CFC	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 66	 [	 3]	 H Turner	 62.5	 $9.5	 Moogie	 2:04.42		  ........ 3¼.................no great headway
1 of 12	 21Nov23	 CFC	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 71	 [	 4]	 C Shepherd	 62.5	 $6.5	 Emma Emilleen	 2:04.80		  ..........nk...................... ridden to lead 
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R3 06 Dec 2023 | Lingfield | BEST RACING ODDS GUARANTEED AT BETMGM HANDICAP
Distance: 1410m 	

AWTPrizemoney: GBP15,200
10:10 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 473026
	 2	 060302
	 3	 007551
	 4	 055763
	 5	 316264
	 6	 452396
	 7	 015087
	 8	 642731

STONE SOLDIER
ARATUS (IRE)
STERLING KNIGHT
DOCUMENTING
ZAMAN JEMIL (IRE)
MITROSONFIRE
AMBER ISLAND (IRE)
INTERVENTION

62.5
61
59.5
59
59
57.5
56.5
53.5

4
7
8
5
1
2
3
6

RYAN SEXTON  1.5 
J CROWLEY
MORGAN COLE  2.5 
J MITCHELL
O MURPHY
R HAVLIN
-- --
H DAVIES

R FAHEY
C COX
E DUNLOP
K FROST
H & R CHARLTON
W MUIR & C GRASSICK
D LOUGHNANE
M APPLEBY

6
5
4
10
3
5
6
6

G
G
G
G
G
G
M
G

UK
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
UK

97
94
91
90
90
87
84
78

	33-�8�-2-3
	13-�4�-2-2
	29-�7�-2-4
	53-�10�-8-6
	12-�2�-2-2
	41-�7�-6-5
	36-�7�-5-5
	64-�8�-11-8

$76,666
$66,985
$75,138
$186,336
$41,592
$115,338
$85,840
$71,383

	17-�5�-2-2
	12-�4�-2-2
	5-�2�-0-0
	42-�10�-5-5
	3-�0�-0-1
	15-�1�-3-2
	29-�7�-4-4
	18-�3�-3-3

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 STONE SOLDIER Trainer: R Fahey Barrier: 4 Total: 33-8-2-3 Prize Money: $76,666
Jockey: Ryan Sexton (a1.5) WT: 62.5 Good: 11-2-2-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

6yo uk g Fav: 4-2-0-0 58+kg: 20-5-2-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 17-5-2-2
Sire: Mayson Dam: La Adelita (IRE) (IRE) J+H: 2-0-1-0 AWT: 5-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 14-5-0-2 Last Win: 03/03/22 (643 Days)
Owner: The Cool Silk Partnership

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 12	 02Jul22	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 79	 [	 5]	 L Morris	 57.5	 $21	 Tacarib Bay	 1:31.21		  ........ 4¾...weakened inside final furlong
3 of 7	 06Aug22	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 85	 [	 3]	 J P Spencer	 62.5	 $13	 Orbaan	 1:26.65		  ........... 3............................. no extra
13 of 15	 30Sep22	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 22	 [	15]	 Miss B Hampson	 67.5	 $13	 Final Watch	 1:27.40		  ......... 22............ weakened over 1f out
2 of 11	 15Sep23	 CHS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	11]	 Ryan Sexton	 62.5	 $19	 Evocative Spark	 1:31.08		  ........ 3¾..............kept on for clear 2nd
6 of 7	 06Nov23	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 77	 [	 3]	 Ryan Sexton	 58.5	 $--	 Mount Athos	 1:24.10		  ........ 8¼........................ soon beaten

2 ARATUS (IRE) Trainer: C Cox Barrier: 7 Total: 13-4-2-2 Prize Money: $66,985
Jockey: J Crowley WT: 61 Good: 12-4-1-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b ire g Fav: 5-4-0-0 58+kg: 10-3-1-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 12-4-2-2
Sire: Free Eagle (IRE) Dam: Shauna’s Princess (IRE) (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 3-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 28/08/21 (830 Days)
Owner: Mr Adrian Butler

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 21	 23Jul22	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 97	 [	16]	 T Marquand	 58	 $12	 Fresh	 1:27.90		  ........ 2¾....not pace of leaders in centre
11 of 16	 03Sep22	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 92	 [	 1]	 K Stott	 57.5	 $--	 Fresh	 1:31.41		  ........ 2¾........... weakened final furlong
3 of 9	 11Oct22	 LES	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 91	 [	 9]	 A Kirby	 61.5	 $9.5	 Audience	 1:23.21		  ........ 4½..never any chance with winner
10 of 11	 27Oct23	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	 6]	 H Doyle	 61	 $*4	 Abduction	 1:25.77		  ........ 7¼...................... never a factor
2 of 7	 06Nov23	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 94	 [	 6]	 R Kingscote	 57.5	 $6.5	 Mount Athos	 1:24.10		  ........... 1........... ran on but always held

3 STERLING KNIGHT Trainer: E Dunlop Barrier: 8 Total: 29-7-2-4 Prize Money: $75,138
Jockey: Morgan Cole (a2.5) WT: 59.5 Good: 21-5-1-4 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b uk g Fav: 2-2-0-0 56-58kg: 7-3-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-2-0-0
Sire: Camelot Dam: Sterling Sound (USA) (USA) J+H: 2-1-0-0 AWT: 8-2-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 8-2-1-0 Last Win: 22/11/23 (14 Days)
Owner: Mr Paul Turner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 13	 07Aug23	 WND	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 78	 [	13]	 Morgan Cole	 60	 $6.5	 Indian Creak	 1:12.06		  ........ 5¾.....................never on terms
7 of 7	 09Sep23	 THR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	 1]	 B Robinson	 61.5	 $9.5	 Brazen Bolt	 1:11.30		  ........ 3¾.........................no progress
5 of 6	 21Sep23	 YAR	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 62	 [	 1]	 Rossa Ryan	 62	 $6.5	 Hydration	 1:13.54		  ...... 11¾......................no impression
5 of 12	 01Nov23	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 83	 [	 6]	 D Probert	 62.5	 $34	 Vultar	 1:25.49		  ........ 2½..................never going pace 
1 of 8	 22Nov23	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 90	 [	 9]	 Morgan Cole	 61.5	 $7.5	 Talis Evolvere	 1:28.08		  ........... 1................... won going away

4 DOCUMENTING Trainer: K Frost Barrier: 5 Total: 53-10-8-6 Prize Money: $186,336
Jockey: J Mitchell WT: 59 Good: 25-5-3-3 Track: 11-4-2-1

10yo uk g Fav: 6-2-2-1 58+kg: 27-4-5-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 42-10-5-5
Sire: Zamindar (USA) Dam: Namaskar J+H: 11-3-2-1 AWT: 9-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 10-2-2-2 Last Win: 14/11/22 (387 Days)
Owner: Kf, Humphreys, Orr & Turner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 8	 14Jul23	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 86	 [	 3]	 D Nolan	 60	 $--	 Northern Express	 1:23.42		  ........... 5.....................kept on for fifth 
5 of 9	 01Sep23	 THR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	 5]	 B Sanderson	 61	 $23	 Persuasion	 1:27.31		  ........ 5¼........................never nearer
7 of 7	 15Sep23	 SAN	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	 5]	 B Sanderson	 59	 $15	 Azano	 1:28.28		  ........ 8¼...................... never a factor
6 of 11	 27Oct23	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 84	 [	 9]	 J Mitchell	 60	 $12	 Abduction	 1:25.77		  ........ 3¼................never near leaders
3 of 10	 13Nov23	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 85	 [	 6]	 J Mitchell	 62	 $6.5	 All The King’s Men	 1:26.21		  ........ 3¼.............................. kept on
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5 ZAMAN JEMIL (IRE) Trainer: H & R Charlton Barrier: 1 Total: 12-2-2-2 Prize Money: $41,592
Jockey: O Murphy WT: 59 Good: 11-2-2-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 10-1-2-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-1
Sire: Invincible Spirit (IRE) Dam: Zippy Rock (IRE) (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 2-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 05/07/23 (154 Days)
Owner: Three Of A Kind

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 05Jul23	 THR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 90	 [	 8]	 R Kingscote	 57.5	 $--	 Rock Of England	 1:09.35		  ........ 1½................... won going away
6 of 10	 12Aug23	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 64	 [	 2]	 Matthew Chadwick	 61	 $15	 Dark Trooper	 1:14.70		  ......... 10.....................never on terms
2 of 7	 09Sep23	 THR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 90	 [	 2]	 C Beasley	 60	 $4.3	 Brazen Bolt	 1:11.30		  ........ 1½.........no impression on winner
6 of 9	 07Oct23	 RED	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	 6]	 R Kingscote	 57.5	 $17	 Vafortino	 1:21.79		  ........ 5½................... no real progress
4 of 8	 21Nov23	 CFC	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 76	 [	 2]	 R Kingscote	 61	 $*3.8	Probe	 1:09.58		  ........ 5½...... no impression final furlong

6 MITROSONFIRE Trainer: W Muir & C Grassick Barrier: 2 Total: 41-7-6-5 Prize Money: $115,338
Jockey: R Havlin WT: 57.5 Good: 31-6-5-4 Track: 2-0-0-1

5yo uk g Fav: 4-2-2-0 56-58kg: 11-3-2-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 15-1-3-2
Sire: Lethal Force (IRE) Dam: Blaugrana (IRE) (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 8-0-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 10-1-1-1 Last Win: 06/08/22 (487 Days)
Owner: Mr John O’Mulloy

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 8	 06Sep23	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	 6]	 P J Mcdonald	 61.5	 $--	 Aphelios	 1:26.09		  ........ 3¾................... ran on one pace
2 of 7	 15Sep23	 SAN	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 88	 [	 3]	 S Cherchi	 56	 $4.5	 Azano	 1:28.28		  ..........nk............not quite reach winner
3 of 16	 06Oct23	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 87	 [	 8]	 S Cherchi	 56	 $--	 Rohaan	 1:13.95		  .......... ½.............. lost 2nd final strides
9 of 11	 27Oct23	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 69	 [	10]	 P J Mcdonald	 58	 $9.5	 Abduction	 1:25.77		  ........ 6¾...... weakened entering final 2f
6 of 12	 01Nov23	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 82	 [	 2]	 S Cherchi	 62.5	 $--	 Vultar	 1:25.49		  ........... 3...weakened inside final furlong

7 AMBER ISLAND (IRE) Trainer: D Loughnane Barrier: 3 Total: 36-7-5-5 Prize Money: $85,840
Jockey: -- -- WT: 56.5 Good: 18-4-1-3 Track: 9-2-1-1

6yo b ire m Fav: 1-0-0-1 56-58kg: 6-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 29-7-4-4
Sire: Exceed And Excel (AUS) Dam: Raphinae J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 14-3-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-1-0 Last Win: 06/06/23 (183 Days)
Owner: David Lowe

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 06Jun23	 LES	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 88	 [	 2]	 Laura Pearson	 59.5	 $--	 Ernie’s Valentine	 1:25.12		  ........ 1¼................. ridden and ran on
5 of 9	 02Sep23	 SAN	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 76	 [	 2]	 James Doyle	 62.5	 $23	 Maywake	 1:29.67		  ........ 6½......dropped to 5th close home
12 of 12	 06Oct23	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 1]	 Mr Paul Kavanagh	 67.5	 $23	 Alazwar	 1:28.85		  ......... 32......................soon tailed off
8 of 10	 13Nov23	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 59	 [	 4]	 Laura Pearson	 60.5	 $23	 All The King’s Men	 1:26.21		  ...... 10½......................no impression
7 of 7	 25Nov23	 LIN	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 71	 [	 1]	 Brandon Wilkie	 61	 $17	 Achillea	 1:35.68		  ........ 5¾... weakened quickly near finish

8 INTERVENTION Trainer: M Appleby Barrier: 6 Total: 64-8-11-8 Prize Money: $71,383
Jockey: H Davies WT: 53.5 Good: 31-3-3-4 Track: 3-0-2-0

6yo uk g Fav: 9-1-1-2 52-54kg: 4-1-0-0 Firm: 4-0-1-0 Distance: 18-3-3-3
Sire: Swiss Spirit Dam: Lady Lube Rye (IRE) (IRE) J+H: 2-1-0-0 AWT: 24-3-3-5 Soft/Heavy: 9-2-1-3 Last Win: 14/11/23 (22 Days)
Owner: The Horse Watchers 8

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 7	 26Sep23	 BEV	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 62	 [	 9]	 T Ladd	 58	 $--	 Autumn Festival	 1:35.75		  ........ 5¼..............no telling impression
2 of 10	 18Oct23	 KMP	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 73	 [	 4]	 A Brookes	 64	 $*3.5	Holkham Bay	 1:12.48		  ........ 1¼........... no chance with winner 
7 of 11	 24Oct23	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 59	 [	 4]	 T Ladd	 58.5	 $*2.9	Vespasian	 1:11.88		  ........ 4½......................no impression
3 of 11	 02Nov23	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 73	 [	 3]	 C Fallon	 63.5	 $*3.8	Visibility	 1:28.42		  .......... ¾.................... just missed 2nd
1 of 12	 14Nov23	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 77	 [	 5]	 A Rawlinson	 60.5	 $6.5	 Abbey’s Dream	 1:27.04		  ........ 1½........................... driven out

LINGFIELD | PAGE 6



UNITED KINGDOM MEETING WEDNESDAY, 06 DEC 2023

R4 06 Dec 2023 | Lingfield | BETUK. HOME OF THE ACCA-FENWA HANDICAP
Distance: 2414m 	

AWTPrizemoney: GBP6,000
10:45 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 771060
	 2	 314483
	 3	 362144
	 4	 132508
	 5	 93432
	 6	 430704
	 7	 341596
	 8	 89673
	 9	 626536
	10	 900566

FRANCO GRASSO
PABLO PRINCE
QUEENSLAND BOY (IRE)
HURTLE (IRE)
MISTRESS LIGHT
CAPSTAN
HANDEL (USA)
SHAHEEN SAQAAR (IRE)
ZIVANIYA
DESTINADO

63.5
63
62
62
61
61
61
60.5
60
55

10
5
4
3
6
7
9
8
2
1

J MITCHELL
R HAVLIN
J CROWLEY
K O’NEILL
C LEE
W CARSON
J HAYNES
ROSSA RYAN
DAVID EGAN
JOSEPHINE GORDON

K FROST
K JEWELL
I WILLIAMS
P & O COLE
W HAGGAS
MRS L RICHARDS
C BANHAM
E DUNLOP
H PALMER
A CARROLL

5
5
3
3
3
4
5
3
3
5

G
G
G
G
F
G
G
G
G
G

UK
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
UK
USA
IRE
UK
UK

65
64
65
65
63
59
59
62
61
45

	17-�2�-1-2
	21-�3�-0-4
	 8-�1�-1-1
	11-�1�-3-2
	 5-�0�-1-2
	12-�0�-1-1
	24-�1�-3-5
	 5-�0�-0-1
	10-�0�-1-1
	29-�1�-3-2

$11,797
$16,945
$7,196
$12,119
$3,749
$4,703
$16,415
$939
$3,729
$16,881

	7-�0�-0-1
	10-�3�-0-2
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-1-0
	2-�0�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	3-�0�-0-1
	9-�1�-1-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1 FRANCO GRASSO Trainer: K Frost Barrier: 10 Total: 17-2-1-2 Prize Money: $11,797
Jockey: J Mitchell WT: 63.5 Good: 10-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b uk g Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 9-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-0-0-1
Sire: Frankel Dam: Oakley Girl J+H: 1-1-0-0 AWT: 5-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 02/05/23 (218 Days)
Owner: Total Asbestos Solutions Ltd & A Frost

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 10	 04Apr23	 STH	 awt	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 52	 [	 4]	 A Brookes	 62.5	 $6	 Ward Castle	 2:37.86		  ........ 6¾....................soon weakened
1 of 7	 02May23	 YAR	 turf	 2300	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 6]	 J Mitchell	 59	 $9	 Bunker Bay	 2:27.92		  ....... Lhd........................... stayed on
11 of 12	 20May23	 DON	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 11	 [	11]	 J Leavy	 61.5	 $11	 Divine Comedy	 2:33.48		  ...... 26¾............ weakened over 1f out
6 of 6	 09Jun23	 THR	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 7	 [	 3]	 B Sanderson	 57.5	 $--	 Robert Johnson	 2:39.86		  ...... 24¾...................weakened 2f out
11 of 11	 10Nov23	 NCS	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 43	 [	11]	 B Sanderson	 61	 $29	 Evening Story	 2:49.58		  ...... 11¼.....................never on terms

2 PABLO PRINCE Trainer: K Jewell Barrier: 5 Total: 21-3-0-4 Prize Money: $16,945
Jockey: R Havlin WT: 63 Good: 8-2-0-1 Track: 13-3-0-3

5yo uk g Fav: 2-0-0-0 58+kg: 12-2-0-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 10-3-0-2
Sire: Outstrip Dam: French Accent J+H: 4-1-0-1 AWT: 11-2-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-0-2 Last Win: 07/01/23 (333 Days)
Owner: Littleoak Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 12	 07Jan23	 LIN	 awt	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 3]	 L Morris	 62.5	 $5	 Anisoptera	 2:34.39		  ..........nk........................... driven out
4 of 12	 04Feb23	 LIN	 awt	 2600	  S 	 HCP	 61	 [	 2]	 L Morris	 62.5	 $--	 Capricorn Prince	 2:45.63		  ........... 3... ridden and kept on one pace
4 of 7	 25Mar23	 LIN	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 64	 [	 2]	 D Probert	 61	 $6.5	 Sausalito	 2:29.12		  ........ 2½............ kept on towards finish
8 of 11	 22Sep23	 KMP	 awt	 2200	  S 	 HCP	 38	 [	 5]	 R Kingscote	 60	 $21	 Jack Sparowe	 2:21.34		  ...... 10¾............. lost place over 1f out
3 of 12	 01Nov23	 LIN	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 62	 [	 7]	 H Turner	 62.5	 $15	 Nivelle’s Magic	 2:30.87		  ........... 1................ not pace of winner 

3 QUEENSLAND BOY (IRE) Trainer: I Williams Barrier: 4 Total: 8-1-1-1 Prize Money: $7,196
Jockey: J Crowley WT: 62 Good: 5-1-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 2-0-1-0 58+kg: 6-1-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Australia Dam: Queen Of France (USA) (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 07/08/23 (121 Days)
Owner: Letsgiveitago

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 13	 29Jun23	 LES	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 62	 [	13]	 B Sanderson	 58.5	 $21	 Kamanika	 2:11.30		  .......... ½.......................nearest finish
2 of 7	 20Jul23	 CHP	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 64	 [	 1]	 D Probert	 62.5	 $--	 Surrey Charm	 2:08.18		  ........ 1½..........no extra final 110 yards
1 of 4	 07Aug23	 WND	turf	 2200	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 2]	 R Kingscote	 61.5	 $--	 Pfingstberg	 2:34.72		  ........... 1........................... stayed on
4 of 10	 20Aug23	 STH	 awt	 2200	  S 	 HCP	 53	 [	 7]	 C Howarth	 61	 $*3.8	Artisan Dancer	 2:24.50		  ........ 6¼..................kept on one pace
4 of 11	 17Nov23	 WOL	 awt	 2800	  S 	 HCP	 63	 [	 1]	 D Probert	 59.5	 $17	 Sea Me Dance	 3:02.22		  ........ 2½................kept on same pace

4 HURTLE (IRE) Trainer: P & O Cole Barrier: 3 Total: 11-1-3-2 Prize Money: $12,119
Jockey: K O’neill WT: 62 Good: 4-1-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo gr ire g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Mastercraftsman (IRE) Dam: Ghurfah J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/10/22 (428 Days)
Owner: P F I Cole Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 8	 22May23	 WND	turf	 2200	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 7]	 M Tabti	 56	 $7	 Brave Knight	 2:29.00		  ........ 2½.............................. kept on
2 of 5	 26Jun23	 WND	turf	 2200	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 2]	 M Tabti	 56.5	 $3.5	 Alpina Express	 2:28.24		  ........... 5........... no chance with winner
5 of 9	 16Aug23	 KMP	 awt	 2200	  S 	 HCP	 55	 [	 2]	 L Morris	 60	 $7.5	 Intergalacticat	 2:23.55		  ........ 6¾........... weakened final furlong
10 of 10	 09Oct23	 WND	turf	 2200	  G 	 HCP	 18	 [	 2]	 K O’neill	 62.5	 $12	 Western Stars	 2:25.84		  ...... 22¼..... soon ridden and weakened
8 of 13	 25Oct23	 KMP	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 43	 [	 1]	 L Morris	 58	 $41	 Waterloo Sunset	 2:36.46		  ......... 10............. lost place over 1f out
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5 MISTRESS LIGHT Trainer: W Haggas Barrier: 6 Total: 5-0-1-2 Prize Money: $3,749
Jockey: C Lee WT: 61 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo gr uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-1-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Mastercraftsman (IRE) Dam: Legerete (USA) (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-1-2 Last Win: --
Owner: Merry Fox Stud & Newsells Park Stud

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 14	 24Jul23	 WND	turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 46	 [	15]	 T Marquand	 58	 $11	 Dunes King	 2:10.51		  ...... 11½...weakened inside final furlong
3 of 4	 14Aug23	 HAM	 turf	 2200	  S 	 HCP	 56	 [	 5]	 P Mulrennan	 58	 $4.5	 Dreams Adozen	 2:30.54		  ........... 5.... went modest 3rd over 1f out
4 of 7	 04Sep23	 CHP	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 60	 [	 5]	 C Fallon	 58	 $10	 Brora Breeze	 2:06.14		  ........ 2¼.............stayed on same pace 
3 of 11	 16Oct23	 WND	turf	 2200	  S 	 HCP	 64	 [	 8]	 T Marquand	 61.5	 $7	 Assembled	 2:34.21		  .......... ½................ just denied for 2nd
2 of 10	 13Nov23	 WOL	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 64	 [	10]	 A Farragher	 59	 $4.3	 Savvy Brilliance	 2:38.12		  ........... 1................ held towards finish

6 CAPSTAN Trainer: Mrs L Richards Barrier: 7 Total: 12-0-1-1 Prize Money: $4,703
Jockey: W Carson WT: 61 Good: 13-0-1-3 Track: 1-0-0-1

4yo uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 15-1-1-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: Kingman Dam: Arizona Jewel J+H: 4-0-0-0 AWT: 6-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-0-0 Last Win: 29/11/08 (5485 Days)
Owner: Aura Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 4	 03Apr23	 LIN	 awt	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 53	 [	 2]	 R Havlin	 59.5	 $26	 Old Harrovian	 2:29.23		  ......... 12............ weakened over 1f out
11 of 11	 06May23	 GWO	turf	 3200	  H 	 HCP	 --	 [	11]	 R Havlin	 61	 $41	 Mark Of Gold	 3:54.22		  ......... 50............................. tailed off
7 of 9	 27May23	 SAL	 turf	 2800	  G 	 HCP	 48	 [	  ]	 W Carson	 56.5	 $67	 Bashful Boy	 3:01.14		  ........ 9¼......................always behind
11 of 12	 05Sep23	 GWO	turf	 2200	  G 	 HCP	 34	 [	10]	 W Carson	 59	 $--	 Mount Olympus	 2:26.30		  ...... 13¾............ weakened over 1f out
4 of 10	 27Sep23	 KMP	 awt	 3200	  S 	 HCP	 48	 [	 4]	 W Carson	 63	 $29	 Berkshire Sundance	 3:31.70		  ........ 8¼........... weakened final furlong

7 HANDEL (USA) Trainer: C Banham Barrier: 9 Total: 24-1-3-5 Prize Money: $16,415
Jockey: J Haynes WT: 61 Good: 14-1-1-2 Track: 6-0-0-0

5yo b usa g Fav: 3-0-0-2 58+kg: 14-1-1-3 Firm: 1-0-0-1 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Pioneerof The Nile (USA) Dam: Party Starter (USA) J+H: 18-1-1-2 AWT: 15-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-0 Last Win: 12/07/23 (147 Days)
Owner: Chelsea Banham Pre Training Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 11	 01Jul23	 LIN	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 56	 [	10]	 J Haynes	 63	 $9	 Fravanco	 2:04.40		  ........ 1½.......................... lost places 
1 of 13	 12Jul23	 YAR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 61	 [	 9]	 J Haynes	 63.5	 $6.5	 Hitched	 1:37.97		  .......... ¾........................... stayed on
5 of 10	 06Sep23	 LIN	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 52	 [	 8]	 J Haynes	 62.5	 $--	 King Of The Dance	 1:35.84		  ........ 4¼................ not trouble leaders
9 of 11	 16Oct23	 YAR	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 33	 [	 9]	 J Haynes	 60	 $12	 Forward Flight	 1:43.54		  ...... 11½................. weakened quickly 
6 of 8	 11Nov23	 CFC	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 55	 [	 3]	 J Haynes	 61.5	 $11	 Tamaluk	 1:41.00		  ........... 3......................no impression

8 SHAHEEN SAQAAR (IRE) Trainer: E Dunlop Barrier: 8 Total: 5-0-0-1 Prize Money: $939
Jockey: Rossa Ryan WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Fastnet Rock (AUS) Dam: Signora Queen (FR) (FR) J+H: 1-0-0-1 AWT: 4-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Mrs Edward Dunlop

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 13	 25Jul23	 CFC	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 61	 [	 8]	 R Havlin	 60.5	 $51	 Endless Power	 1:39.01		  ........ 7¾.............. always towards rear
9 of 12	 30Aug23	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 40	 [	 7]	 Morgan Cole	 57	 $15	 Irregular Warfare	 1:25.82		  ...... 11¼............... behind most of way
6 of 8	 09Sep23	 WOL	 awt	 1800	  S 	 HCP	 57	 [	 2]	 Morgan Cole	 57.5	 $21	 A Dublin Lad	 1:53.83		  ........... 9..................... never involved
7 of 10	 21Sep23	 YAR	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 40	 [	 6]	 Billy Loughnane	 59	 $12	 Dream Pirate	 1:41.20		  ........ 9¾........... weakened final furlong
3 of 10	 11Nov23	 CFC	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 60	 [	10]	 Rossa Ryan	 61.5	 $7	 Cavalluccio	 2:06.54		  ........... 2........................... stayed on

9 ZIVANIYA Trainer: H Palmer Barrier: 2 Total: 10-0-1-1 Prize Money: $3,729
Jockey: David Egan WT: 60 Good: 6-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-1
Sire: Cityscape Dam: Rosie Royce J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 6-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Asj Shawe

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 7	 17Jul23	 WOL	 awt	 2800	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 6]	 C Lee	 60.5	 $3.8	 Bodygroove	 3:00.56		  ........... 1................ held towards finish
6 of 7	 06Aug23	 CHS	 turf	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 50	 [	 3]	 H Turner	 53	 $9.5	 Alba Longa	 2:47.54		  ........ 9¼........... weakened final furlong
5 of 9	 06Sep23	 STH	 awt	 3300	  S 	 HCP	 2	 [	 6]	 H Davies	 60	 $--	 Our Scholar	 3:40.31		  ...... 27¾..............dropped away 2f out
3 of 8	 06Oct23	 NCS	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 61	 [	 8]	 J Peate	 57	 $6	 Percy Willis	 2:43.99		  ........... 1.............. headed final 110yds
6 of 10	 27Oct23	 WOL	 awt	 2800	  S 	 HCP	 51	 [	 4]	 T Fisher	 58.5	 $5	 Eagle’s Realm	 3:02.23		  ........ 5½...... no impression final furlong

10 DESTINADO Trainer: A Carroll Barrier: 1 Total: 29-1-3-2 Prize Money: $16,881
Jockey: Josephine Gordon WT: 55 Good: 16-0-1-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo bay uk g Fav: 1-0-0-0 54-56kg: 7-0-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-1-1-0
Sire: Lope De Vega (IRE) Dam: Contribution J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 12-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 6-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Gl Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 12	 06Jun23	 LIN	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 18	 [	 3]	 S M Levey	 64.5	 $10	 Greek Giant	 2:31.97		  ...... 15¼...........................weakened 
10 of 12	 04Sep23	 WND	turf	 2200	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	13]	 C Lee	 57.5	 $--	 Mrembo	 2:27.42		  ...... 26¼............. lost place over 5f out
5 of 14	 22Sep23	 KMP	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 29	 [	10]	 H Doyle	 58	 $19	 Cornish Storm	 2:33.01		  ......... 10.................. never dangerous
6 of 12	 19Oct23	 CFC	 awt	 2800	  S 	 HCP	 29	 [	 9]	 Rossa Ryan	 57.5	 $15	 Tradesman	 3:00.70		  ......... 10...weakened inside final furlong
6 of 7	 10Nov23	 CFC	 awt	 2800	  S 	 HCP	 38	 [	 7]	 F Norton	 55.5	 $17	 Shadowfax	 3:03.98		  ........ 3¾..... never in serious contention


